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׀הָעִז֣וּ 1
flee
H5756

בְּנֵי֣
sons–of

ן   בִניָמִ֗
Benjamin
H1144

מִקֶּרֶ֙ב֙
from–midst–of
H7130

ם יְר֣וּשָׁלִַ֔
Jerusalem
H3389

֙ וּבִתְקוֹ֙עַ
and–in–Tekoa
H8620

תִּקְע֣וּ
blow
H8628

ר שׁוֹפָ֔
shofar
H7782

וְעַל־
and–over–

ית  רֶםבֵּ֥ הַכֶּ֖
Beth–Hakkerem
H1021

שְׂא֣וּ
raise
H5375

מַשְׂאֵת֑
signal
H4864

י כִּ֥
for

רָעָה֛
evil

נִשְׁקְפָ֥ה
is–looking–down
H8259

מִצָּפ֖וֹן
from–north
H6828

בֶר וְשֶׁ֥
and–destruction
H7667

גָּדֽוֹל׃
great

Flee for safety, ye children of Benjamin, out of the midst of Jerusalem, and blow the trumpet in Tekoa, and raise 
up a signal on Beth-haccherem; for evil looketh forth from the north, and a great destruction.

הַנָּוָה2֙
the–lovely
H5000

וְהַמְּעֻנָּגָ֔ה
and–the–delicate
H6026

יתִי דָּמִ֖
I–have–destroyed
H1820

בַּת־
daughter–of–
H1323

צִיּֽוֹן׃
Zion
H6726

The comely and delicate one, the daughter of Zion, will I cut off.

אֵלֶי֛ה3ָ
to–her
H0413

אוּ יָבֹ֥
shall–come
H0935

ים רֹעִ֖
shepherds

וְעֶדְרֵיהֶם֑
and–their–flocks
H5739

תָּקְע֨וּ
they–have–pitched
H8628

עָלֶי֤הָ
against–her

אֹהָלִים֙
tents
H0168

יב סָבִ֔
all–around
H5439

רָע֖וּ
they–graze

ישׁ אִ֥
each
H0376

אֶת־
[obj]–
H0853

יָדֽוֹ׃
his–portion
H3027

Shepherds with their flocks shall come unto her; they shall pitch their tents against her round about; they shall 
feed every one in his place.

קַדְּשׁ֤ו4ּ
consecrate
H6942

֙ עָלֶי֙הָ
against–her

ה מִלְחָמָ֔
war
H4421

ק֖וּמוּ
arise

וְנַעֲלֶה֣
and–let–us–go–up
H5927

צָּהֳרָ֑יִם בַֽ
at–the–noon

א֥וֹי
woe
H0188

֙ לָנ֙וּ
to–us

כִּי־
for–

פָנָה֣
has–turned
H6437

הַיּ֔וֹם
the–day
H3117

י כִּ֥
for

יִנָּט֖וּ
are–lengthening
H5186

צִלְלֵי־
shadows–of–
H6752

רֶב׃ עָֽ
evening
H6153

Prepare ye war against her; arise, and let us go up at noon. Woe unto us! for the day declineth, for the shadows 
of the evening are stretched out.

קוּ֚מו5ּ
arise

וְנַעֲלֶה֣
and–let–us–go–up
H5927

יְלָה בַלָּ֔
by–night
H3915

יתָה וְנַשְׁחִ֖
and–let–us–destroy
H7843

יהָ׃ אַרְמְנוֹתֶֽ
her–palaces
H0759

ס
[pause]

Arise, and let us go up by night, and let us destroy her palaces.
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י6 כִּ֣
for

ה כֹ֤
thus
H3541

אָמַר֙
says
H0559

יְהוָה֣
YHWH
H3068

צְבָא֔וֹת
of–hosts

כִּרְת֣וּ
cut–down
H3772

ה עֵצָ֔
trees
H6097

וְשִׁפְכ֥וּ
and–pour–out
H8210

עַל־
against–

֖�ם יְרוּשָׁלִַ
Jerusalem
H3389

סֹלְלָה֑
siege–mound
H5550

הִי֚א
she
H1931

הָעִי֣ר
the–city

ד הָפְקַ֔
to–be–punished

הּ כֻּלָּ֖
all–of–her
H3605

שֶׁק עֹ֥
oppression
H6233

הּ׃ בְּקִרְבָּֽ
in–her–midst
H7130

For thus hath Jehovah of hosts said, Hew ye down trees, and cast up a mound against Jerusalem: this is the city 
to be visited; she is wholly oppression in the midst of her.

יר7 כְּהָקִ֥
like–keeping–fresh

]בור[
[ketiv]

)בַּיִ֙ר֙(
cistern
H0953

יהָ מֵימֶ֔
her–waters
H4325

ן כֵּ֖
so

רָה הֵקֵ֣
she–keeps–fresh

רָעָתָ֑הּ
her–evil

חָמָס֣
violence
H2555

שֹׁד וָ֠
and–destruction
H7701

מַע יִשָּׁ֨
is–heard
H8085

הּ בָּ֧
in–her

עַל־
before–

פָּנַי֛
My–face
H6440

יד תָּמִ֖
continually
H8548

י חֳלִ֥
sickness
H2483

ה׃ וּמַכָּֽ
and–wound
H4347

As a well casteth forth its waters, so she casteth forth her wickedness: violence and destruction is heard in her; 
before me continually is sickness and wounds.

8֙ הִוָּסְרִי
be–warned
H3256

ם יְר֣וּשָׁלִַ֔
Jerusalem
H3389

פֶּן־
lest–
H6435

ע תֵּקַ֥
be–alienated
H3363

י נַפְשִׁ֖
My–soul
H5315

ךְ מִמֵּ֑
from–you

פֶּן־
lest–
H6435

אֲשִׂימֵךְ֣
I–make–you

ה שְׁמָמָ֔
desolation

רֶץ אֶ֖
land
H0776

ל֥וֹא
not
H3808

ׁבָה׃ נוֹשָֽ
inhabited
H3427

פ
[pause]

Be thou instructed, O Jerusalem, lest my soul be alienated from thee; lest I make thee a desolation, a land not 
inhabited.

ה9 כֹּ֤
thus
H3541

אָמַר֙
says
H0559

יְהֹוָה֣
YHWH
H3068

צְבָא֔וֹת
of–hosts

עוֹלֵל֛
gleaning

יְעוֹלְל֥וּ
let–them–glean

כַגֶּ֖פֶן
like–the–vine
H1612

ית שְׁאֵרִ֣
remnant–of
H7611

יִשְׂרָאֵל֑
Israel
H3478

הָשֵׁב֙
turn–back
H7725

יָדְךָ֔
your–hand
H3027

כְּבוֹצֵ֖ר
as–grape–gatherer
H1219

עַל־
over–

סַלְסִלּֽוֹת׃
branches
H5552

Thus saith Jehovah of hosts, They shall thoroughly glean the remnant of Israel as a vine: turn again thy hand as a 
grape-gatherer into the baskets.

עַל־10
to–

י מִ֨
whom
H4310

אֲדַבְּרָ֤ה
shall–I–speak
H1696

וְאָעִי֙דָה֙
and–warn

עוּ וְיִשְׁמָ֔
that–they–may–hear
H8085

הִנֵּה֙
behold
H2009

עֲרֵלָה֣
uncircumcised
H6189

אָזְנָ֔ם
their–ear
H0241

א ֹ֥ וְל
and–not
H3808

יוּכְל֖וּ
they–are–able
H3201

יב לְהַקְשִׁ֑
to–pay–attention
H7181

הִנֵּ֣ה
behold
H2009

דְבַר־
word–of–
H1697

יְהוָ֗ה
YHWH
H3068

הָיָה֥
has–become
H1961

לָהֶ֛ם
to–them

ה לְחֶרְפָּ֖
to–reproach
H2781

א ֹ֥ ל
not
H3808

יַחְפְּצוּ־
they–delight–

בֽוֹ׃
in–it

To whom shall I speak and testify, that they may hear? behold, their ear is uncircumcised, and they cannot 
hearken: behold, the word of Jehovah is become unto them a reproach; they have no delight in it.
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וְאֵת11֩
and–[obj]
H0853

ת חֲמַ֨
wrath–of
H2534

׀יְהוָה֤ 
YHWH
H3068

֙ מָלֵא֙תִי
I–am–full
H4392

נִלְאֵי֣תִי
I–am–weary
H3811

יל הָכִ֔
of–holding–in
H3557

ךְ שְׁפֹ֤
pour–out
H8210

עַל־
upon–

֙ עוֹלָל
child
H5768

בַּח֔וּץ
in–the–street
H2351

וְעַל֛
and–upon

ס֥וֹד
assembly–of
H5475

ים בַּחוּרִ֖
young–men
H0970

ו יַחְדָּ֑
together

י־ כִּֽ
for–

גַם־
also–
H1571

ישׁ אִ֤
man
H0376

עִם־
with–

אִשָּׁה֙
woman
H0802

דוּ יִלָּכֵ֔
shall–be–taken
H3920

ן זָקֵ֖
elder
H2205

עִם־
with–

מְלֵ֥א
full–of
H4390

ים׃ יָמִֽ
days
H3117

Therefore I am full of the wrath of Jehovah; I am weary with holding in: pour it out upon the children in the 
street, and upon the assembly of young men together; for even the husband with the wife shall be taken, the 
aged with him that is full of days.

וְנָסַ֤בּו12ּ
and–shall–turn–over
H5437

תֵּיהֶם֙ בָֽ
their–houses

ים לַאֲחֵרִ֔
to–others
H0312

שָׂד֥וֹת
fields

ים וְנָשִׁ֖
and–wives
H0802

ו יַחְדָּ֑
together

י־ כִּֽ
for–

ה אַטֶּ֧
I–will–stretch–out
H5186

אֶת־
[obj]–
H0853

י יָדִ֛
My–hand
H3027

עַל־
against–

י יֹשְׁבֵ֥
inhabitants–of
H3427

רֶץ הָאָ֖
the–land
H0776

נְאֻם־
declares–
H5002

יְהוָֽה׃
YHWH
H3068

And their houses shall be turned unto others, their fields and their wives together; for I will stretch out my hand 
upon the inhabitants of the land, saith Jehovah.

י13 כִּ֤
for

מִקְּטַנָּם֙
from–their–least

וְעַד־
and–unto–
H5704

ם גְּדוֹלָ֔
their–greatest

כֻּלּ֖וֹ
all–of–them
H3605

בּוֹצֵעַ֣
greedy–for
H1214

צַע בָּ֑
gain
H1215

וּמִנָּבִיא֙
and–from–prophet
H5030

וְעַד־
and–unto–
H5704

ן כֹּהֵ֔
priest
H3548

כֻּלּ֖וֹ
all–of–them
H3605

שֶׂה עֹ֥
practice

ׁקֶר׃ שָּֽ
falsehood
H8267

For from the least of them even unto the greatest of them every one is given to covetousness; and from the 
prophet even unto the priest every one dealeth falsely.

יְרַפְּא֞ו14ּ וַֽ
and–they–have–healed
H7495

אֶת־
[obj]–
H0853

בֶר שֶׁ֤
wound–of
H7667

֙ עַמִּי
My–people

עַל־
on–

ה נְקַלָּ֔
lightly
H7043

ר לֵאמֹ֖
saying
H0559

׀שָׁל֣וֹם 
peace
H7965

שָׁל֑וֹם
peace
H7965

ין וְאֵ֖
but–there–is–no
H0369

שָׁלֽוֹם׃
peace
H7965

They have healed also the hurt of my people slightly, saying, Peace, peace; when there is no peace.

ישׁו15ּ הֹבִ֕
they–are–put–to–shame
H3001

י כִּ֥
for

תוֹעֵבָ֖ה
abomination
H8441

עָשׂ֑וּ
they–have–done

גַּם־
also–
H1571

בּ֣וֹשׁ
being–ashamed
H0954

א־ ֹֽ ל
not–
H3808

יֵב֗וֹשׁוּ
they–are–ashamed
H0954

גַּם־
also–
H1571

הַכְלִים֙
feeling–shame
H3637

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

עוּ יָדָ֔
they–know
H3045

ן לָכֵ֞
therefore

יִפְּל֧וּ
they–shall–fall
H5307

בַנֹּפְלִ֛ים
among–the–falling
H5307

בְּעֵת־
in–time–of–
H6256

ים פְּקַדְתִּ֥
their–punishment

יִכָּשְׁל֖וּ
they–shall–stumble
H3782

אָמַ֥ר
says
H0559

יְהוָֽה׃
YHWH
H3068

ס
[pause]

Were they ashamed when they had committed abomination? nay, they were not at all ashamed, neither could 
they blush: therefore they shall fall among them that fall; at the time that I visit them they shall be cast down, 
saith Jehovah.
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ה16 כֹּ֣
thus
H3541

אָמַר֣
says
H0559

יְהוָ֡ה
YHWH
H3068

֩ עִמְדוּ
stand
H5975

עַל־
by–

ים דְּרָכִ֨
the–ways
H1870

וּרְא֜וּ
and–see
H7200

׀וְשַׁאֲל֣וּ 
and–ask
H7592

לִנְתִב֣וֹת
for–paths–of

ם עוֹלָ֗
old
H5769

אֵי־
where–
H0335

זֶ֨ה
is–this
H2088

רֶךְ דֶ֤
way
H1870

הַטּוֹב֙
the–good

וּלְכוּ־
and–walk–
H3212

הּ בָ֔
in–it

וּמִצְא֥וּ
and–find
H4672

מַרְגּ֖וֹעַ
rest
H4771

לְנַפְשְׁכֶם֑
for–your–souls
H5315

וַיֹּאמְר֖וּ
but–they–said
H0559

א ֹ֥ ל
not
H3808

ךְ׃ נֵלֵֽ
we–will–walk
H3212

Thus saith Jehovah, Stand ye in the ways and see, and ask for the old paths, where is the good way; and walk 
therein, and ye shall find rest for your souls: but they said, We will not walk therein.

י17 וַהֲקִמֹתִ֤
and–I–raised–up

עֲלֵיכֶם֙
over–you

ים צֹפִ֔
watchmen
H6822

יבוּ הַקְשִׁ֖
pay–attention
H7181

לְק֣וֹל
to–sound–of

שׁוֹפָר֑
shofar
H7782

וַיֹּאמְר֖וּ
but–they–said
H0559

א ֹ֥ ל
not
H3808

ׁיב׃ נַקְשִֽ
we–will–pay–attention
H7181

And I set watchmen over you, saying, Hearken to the sound of the trumpet; but they said, We will not hearken.

לָכֵ֖ן18
therefore

שִׁמְע֣וּ
hear
H8085

הַגּוֹיִם֑
the–nations

י וּדְעִ֥
and–know
H3045

ה עֵדָ֖
O–congregation
H5712

אֶת־
[obj]–
H0853

אֲשֶׁר־
what–

ם׃ בָּֽ
is–among–them

Therefore hear, ye nations, and know, O congregation, what is among them.

שִׁמְעִי19֣
hear
H8085

רֶץ הָאָ֔
O–earth
H0776

הִנֵּ֨ה
behold
H2009

י אָנֹכִ֜
I
H0595

יא מֵבִ֥
am–bringing
H0935

רָעָה֛
evil

אֶל־
against–
H0413

הָעָ֥ם
the–people

הַזֶּ֖ה
the–this
H2088

י פְּרִ֣
fruit–of
H6529

מַחְשְׁבוֹתָ֑ם
their–thoughts
H4284

י כִּ֤
for

עַל־
to–

֙ דְּבָרַי
My–words
H1697

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

יבוּ הִקְשִׁ֔
they–paid–attention
H7181

י וְתוֹרָתִ֖
and–My–law
H8451

וַיִּמְאֲסוּ־
and–they–rejected–

הּ׃ בָֽ
it

Hear, O earth: behold, I will bring evil upon this people, even the fruit of their thoughts, because they have not 
hearkened unto my words; and as for my law, they have rejected it.

לָמָּה־20
why–
H4100

זֶּ֨ה
is–this
H2088

י לִ֤
to–Me

לְבוֹנָה֙
frankincense
H3828

מִשְּׁבָא֣
from–Sheba
H7614

תָב֔וֹא
comes
H0935

וְקָנֶה֥
and–sweet–cane
H7070

הַטּ֖וֹב
the–good

מֵאֶרֶ֣ץ
from–land–of
H0776

מֶרְחָק֑
distance
H4801

עֹלֽוֹתֵיכֶם֙
your–burnt–offerings

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

לְרָצ֔וֹן
for–acceptance
H7522

וְזִבְחֵיכֶ֖ם
and–your–sacrifices
H2077

לאֹ־
not–
H3808

עָ֥רְבוּ
are–pleasing
H6149

י׃ לִֽ
to–Me

ס
[pause]

To what purpose cometh there to me frankincense from Sheba, and the sweet cane from a far country? your 
burnt-offerings are not acceptable, nor your sacrifices pleasing unto me.
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ן21 לָכֵ֗
therefore

כֹּ֚ה
thus
H3541

אָמַר֣
says
H0559

יְהוָ֔ה
YHWH
H3068

הִנְנִ֥י
behold–I
H2009

נֹתֵ֛ן
am–putting
H5414

אֶל־
before–
H0413

הָעָ֥ם
the–people

הַזֶּ֖ה
the–this
H2088

מִכְשֹׁלִ֑ים
stumbling–blocks
H4383

וְכָשְׁ֣לוּ
and–shall–stumble
H3782

ם בָ֠
against–them

אָב֨וֹת
fathers
H0001

וּבָנִ֥ים
and–sons

ו יַחְדָּ֛
together

שָׁכֵ֥ן
neighbor
H7934

וְרֵע֖וֹ
and–friend
H7453

]יאבדו[
[ketiv]
H0006

דוּ׃( )וְאָבָֽ
and–shall–perish
H0006

פ
[pause]

Therefore thus saith Jehovah, Behold, I will lay stumbling-blocks before this people; and the fathers and the sons 
together shall stumble against them; the neighbor and his friend shall perish.

כֹּ֚ה22
thus
H3541

אָמַר֣
says
H0559

יְהוָ֔ה
YHWH
H3068

הִנֵּ֛ה
behold
H2009

עַ֥ם
people

א בָּ֖
is–coming
H0935

מֵאֶרֶ֣ץ
from–land–of
H0776

צָפ֑וֹן
north
H6828

וְג֣וֹי
and–nation

גָּד֔וֹל
great

יֵע֖וֹר
shall–be–stirred–up
H5782

מִיַּרְכְּתֵי־
from–ends–of–
H3411

רֶץ׃ אָֽ
earth
H0776

Thus saith Jehovah, Behold, a people cometh from the north country; and a great nation shall be stirred up from 
the uttermost parts of the earth.

שֶׁת23 קֶ֣
bow
H7198

וְכִיד֞וֹן
and–javelin
H3591

יקוּ יַחֲזִ֗
they–grasp
H2388

י אַכְזָרִ֥
cruel
H0394

הוּא֙
he
H1931

א ֹ֣ וְל
and–not
H3808

מוּ יְרַחֵ֔
they–have–mercy
H7355

קוֹלָם֙
their–sound

כַּיָּ֣ם
like–the–sea
H3220

ה יֶהֱמֶ֔
roars
H1993

וְעַל־
and–on–

ים סוּסִ֖
horses

בוּ יִרְכָּ֑
they–ride
H7392

עָר֗וּךְ
arrayed

כְּאִישׁ֙
as–man
H0376

ה לַמִּלְחָמָ֔
for–the–battle
H4421

עָלַ֖יִךְ
against–you

בַּת־
daughter–of–
H1323

צִיּֽוֹן׃
Zion
H6726

They lay hold on bow and spear; they are cruel, and have no mercy; their voice roareth like the sea, and they ride 
upon horses, every one set in array, as a man to the battle, against thee, O daughter of Zion.

עְנו24ּ שָׁמַ֥
we–have–heard
H8085

אֶת־
[obj]–
H0853

שָׁמְע֖וֹ
report–of–him
H8089

רָפ֣וּ
have–gone–limp
H7503

יָדֵ֑ינוּ
our–hands
H3027

צָרָה֙
anguish

תְנוּ הֶחֱזִיקַ֔
has–seized–us
H2388

יל חִ֖
pain

ה׃ כַּיּוֹלֵדָֽ
like–woman–giving–birth
H3205

We have heard the report thereof; our hands wax feeble: anguish hath taken hold of us, and pangs as of a 
woman in travail.

אַל־25
do–not–
H0408

]תצאי[
[ketiv]
H3318

צְאוּ֙( )תֵּֽ
go–out
H3318

ה הַשָּׂדֶ֔
the–field

רֶךְ וּבַדֶּ֖
and–on–the–road
H1870

אַל־
do–not–
H0408

]תלכי[
[ketiv]
H3212

)תֵּלֵכ֑וּ(
walk
H1980

כִּ֚י
for

חֶרֶ֣ב
sword
H2719

לְאֹיֵ֔ב
of–enemy
H0341

מָג֖וֹר
terror
H4032

יב׃ מִסָּבִֽ
all–around
H5439

Go not forth into the field, nor walk by the way; for the sword of the enemy, and terror, are on every side.

https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3541.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/559.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3068.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/2009.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5414.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/413.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/2088.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/4383.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3782.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/7934.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/7453.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/6.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/6.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3541.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/559.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3068.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/2009.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/935.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/776.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/6828.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5782.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3411.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/776.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/7198.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3591.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/2388.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/394.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1931.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3808.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/7355.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3220.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1993.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/7392.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/376.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/4421.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1323.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/6726.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/8085.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/853.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/8089.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/7503.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3027.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/2388.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3205.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/408.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3318.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3318.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1870.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/408.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3212.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1980.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/2719.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/341.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/4032.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5439.htm


בַּת־26
daughter–of–
H1323

י עַמִּ֤
My–people

חִגְרִי־
gird–on–
H2296

שָׂק֙
sackcloth
H8242

י וְהִתְפַּלְּשִׁ֣
and–roll–yourself
H6428

פֶר בָאֵ֔
in–the–ashes
H0665

אֵ֤בֶל
mourning–for
H0060

יָחִיד֙
only–child
H3173

י עֲשִׂ֣
make

ךְ לָ֔
for–yourself

ד מִסְפַּ֖
lamentation–of
H4553

ים תַּמְרוּרִ֑
bitter–weeping
H8563

י כִּ֣
for

ם פִתְאֹ֔
suddenly
H6597

א ֹ֥ יָב
shall–come
H0935

ד הַשֹּׁדֵ֖
the–destroyer
H7703

ינוּ׃ עָלֵֽ
upon–us

O daughter of my people, gird thee with sackcloth, and wallow thyself in ashes: make thee mourning, as for an 
only son, most bitter lamentation; for the destroyer shall suddenly come upon us.

בָּח֛וֹן27
tester
H0969

יךָ נְתַתִּ֥
I–have–made–you
H5414

י בְעַמִּ֖
among–My–people

מִבְצָר֑
fortress
H4013

ע וְתֵדַ֕
that–you–may–know
H3045

וּבָחַנְתָּ֖
and–test
H0974

אֶת־
[obj]–
H0853

ם׃ דַּרְכָּֽ
their–way
H1870

I have made thee a trier and a fortress among my people; that thou mayest know and try their way.

כֻּלָּם28֙
all–of–them
H3605

סָרֵ֣י
rebels–of
H5493

ים סֽוֹרְרִ֔
rebels
H5637

הֹלְכֵ֥י
walking
H1980

יל רָכִ֖
slander
H7400

שֶׁת נְחֹ֣
bronze

וּבַרְזֶל֑
and–iron
H1270

ם כֻּלָּ֥
all–of–them
H3605

ים מַשְׁחִיתִ֖
destroyers
H7843

מָּה׃ הֵֽ
they
H1992

They are all grievous revolters, going about with slanders; they are brass and iron: they all of them deal corruptly.

נָחַר29֣
is–burned
H2787

חַ מַפֻּ֔
bellows
H4647

]מאשתם[
[ketiv]
H0800

שׁ( )מֵאֵ֖
by–fire
H0784

ם( )תַּ֣
is–consumed
H8552

עֹפָרֶ֑ת
lead
H5777

לַשָּׁוְא֙
in–vain
H7723

צָרַ֣ף
refining
H6884

צָר֔וֹף
refiner
H6884

ים וְרָעִ֖
and–evil–ones

א ֹ֥ ל
not
H3808

קוּ׃ נִתָּֽ
are–separated
H5423

The bellows blow fiercely; the lead is consumed of the fire: in vain do they go on refining; for the wicked are not 
plucked away.

סֶף30 כֶּ֣
silver
H3701

ס נִמְאָ֔
rejected

קָרְא֖וּ
they–call
H7121

לָהֶם֑
them

י־ כִּֽ
for–

ס מָאַ֥
has–rejected

יְהוָה֖
YHWH
H3068

ם׃ בָּהֶֽ
them

פ
[pause]

Refuse silver shall men call them, because Jehovah hath rejected them.
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